#### **CERTIFIED ADOPTED RULES**

In accordance with <u>Code of Alabama 1975</u>, 41-22-6(b)(c)(1), as amended, certified adopted rules become effective 35 days after filing with Legislative Reference Service, except that if a later date is required by statute or specified in the rule, then the later date is the effective date.

#### A. ARCHITECTS, BOARD FOR REGISTRATION OF

Amended Rules:100-X-1-.14Fee Schedule100-X-5-.06Construction AdministrationDate Filed: March 2, 2016Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXIV, Issue No. 3 AAM, Dated December 31, 2015.

New Rule:100-X-5-.07Construction Administration for Exempt ProjectsDate Filed: March 2, 2016Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXIV, Issue No. 3 AAM, Dated December 31, 2015.

# B. CONTRACTORS, LICENSING BOARD FOR GENERAL

Amended Rules:230-X-1-.07Owner/Builder230-X-1-.40Reciprocity for LicenseDate Filed: February 24, 2016Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXIV, Issue No. 3 AAM, Dated December 31, 2015.

# C. EDUCATION, DEPARTMENT OF

Repealed Rule:Chapter 290-3-2Teacher CertificationDate Filed: March 10, 2016Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXIV, Issue No. 3 AAM, Dated December 31, 2015.

New Rule:Chapter 290-3-2Educator CertificationDate Filed: March 10, 2016Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXIV, Issue No. 3 AAM, Dated December 31, 2015.

## D. FORESTRY COMMISSION

Amended Rule:390-X-7-.08Prohibited DevicesDate Filed: February 24, 2016Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXIV, Issue No. 3 AAM, Dated December 31, 2015.

## E. HEALTH, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC Repealed Rule: 420-2-2-.08 Patient Entry Criteria for Pre Hospital Providers Date Filed: March 16, 2016 Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXIV, Issue No. 4 AAM, Dated January 29, 2016.

HEALTH, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC (cont.) New Rule: 420-2-2-.08 Patient Entry Criteria for Pre Hospital Providers Date Filed: March 16, 2016 Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXIV, Issue No. 4 AAM, Dated January 29, 2016.

## F. HEALTH PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT AGENCY Amended Rules: 410-1-3-.09 Electronic Filing Appendix Forms Date Filed: March 18, 2016 Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXIV, Issue No. 4 AAM, Dated January 29, 2016.

New Rules:410-1-3-.11Submission of Mandatory Reports; Administrative Penalties410-1-3-.12Annual ReportsDate Filed:March 18, 2016Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXIV, Issue No. 4 AAM, Dated January 29, 2016.

#### G. MEDICAID AGENCY

Amended Rule:560-X-62-.03Governing Board of DirectorsDate Filed:March 11, 2016Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXIV, Issue No. 4 AAM, Dated January 29, 2016.

#### H. PHARMACY, BOARD OF

Amended Rules:680-X-2-.07Mail Order PrescriptionsDate Filed: February 24, 2016Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXIV, Issue No. 1 AAM, Dated October 30, 2015.

680-X-2-.14 The Role of Technicians in Pharmacies in Alabama
Date Filed: March 21, 2016
Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXIV, Issue No. 4AAM, Dated January 29, 2016.

# I. PROSTHETISTS AND ORTHOTISTS, BOARD OF

Amended Rules:746-X-5-.04Requirements for Licensure as an Assistant746-X-8-.04Requirements for License746-X-9-.04Requirements for License746-X-10-.04Requirements for License**Date Filed: February 24, 2016**Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXIV, Issue No. 2 AAM, Dated November 30, 2015.

# J. REVENUE, DEPARTMENT OF

#### Amended Rules:

810-6-290.02	Simplified Sellers Use Tax Remittance Program
810-6-529	Oxygen and Durable Medical Equipment Dispensed to Medicare
	Recipients by Participating Providers

#### Date Filed: March 9, 2016

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXIV, Issue No. 2 AAM, Dated November 30, 2015.

K. SECRETARY OF STATE, OFFICE OF THE

New Rules:820-2-2-.18Chapter 820-5-1Procedures for Implementing the Alabama Homeowners'<br/>Association ActData Filada March 4 2016

Date Filed: March 4, 2016

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXIV, Issue No. 4 AAM, Dated January 29, 2016.

## DISAPPROVAL WITH SUGGESTED AMENDMENT BY JOINT COMMITTEE ON ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATION REVIEW

**REVENUE, DEPARTMENT OF** 

 Amended Rule:
 Apportionment and Allocation of Net Income of Financial Institutions

Certification Filed: February 12, 2016

Public Notice appeared in Volume XXXIV, Issue No. 2 AAM, Dated November 30, 2015. Disapproved by the Joint Committee on Administrative Regulation Review, with suggested amendment, on March 23, 2016.

#### **RULE REFILED AFTER AGENCY APPROVAL OF SUGGESTED AMENDMENT BY JOINT** COMMITTEE ON ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATION REVIEW

**REVENUE, DEPARTMENT OF**Amended Rule:810-9-1-.05Apportionment and Allocation of Net Income of Financial<br/>Institutions

Certification Filed: February 12, 2016

Certified Rule refiled after agency approval of suggested amendment by the Joint Committee on Administrative Regulation Review; Effective March 28, 2016.